(b)  Valuation techniques and inputs used in level 2 and 3 fair value measurement

Foreign exchange derivatives

Foreign exchange derivatives held by the consolidated entity comprise of contracts to settle foreign
currencies at a future date. Future cash flows are estimated based on forward exchange rates (from
observable forward exchange rates at the end of the reporting period) and contract forward rates, discounted
at a rate that reflects the credit risks of various counterparties.

Biological assets

Biological assets held by the consolidated entity comprise flocks of hens. The directors consider the
amortised cost value of closing flock stock at balance date to be fair value. The capitalised cost of poultry is
amortised over the productive life of the flock. The flock is held for the purposes of producing eggs.

(c)  Significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements

The fair value of biological assets are based upon amortised cost over their productive life which is between
50-60 weeks.

(d)  Reconciliation of recurring level 3 fair value movements

 31 Dec 2017

$’000
30 June 2017

$’000
Biological assets at fair value less cost to sell

Opening balance 8,152 7,601

Purchases 5,399 11,186

Amortisation (fair value adjustment) (5,454) (10,635)

Closing balance 8,097 8,152

(e)  Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair value measurements

At balance date if the amount amortised for the six months had varied as illustrated below, post tax profit and
other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

 31 Dec 2017

$’000
30 June 2017

$’000
+5% variation 191 372

-5% variation (191) (372)

FARM PRIDE FOODS LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 42 080 590 030

-20-

NOTE 5: BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

(a) Acquisition of Darling Downs Fresh Eggs

On 6 November 2017, the Company acquired the business and associated assets of Darling Downs Fresh
Eggs from Clearmedal Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) (‘Darling Downs Fresh Eggs’). Darling Downs
Fresh Eggs is based in Queensland.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed

The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of Darling Downs Fresh Eggs at the date of acquisition
were:

$’000

Assets

Inventories 116

Property, Plant and equipment 6,708

Total assets 6,824

Liabilities